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Procurement Plan

I. General

2 Bank’s approval Date of the procurement Plan: March 17, 2017
3. Date of General Procurement Notice: February 14, 2017

4 Period covered by this procurement plan: March 2017 to Feb 2018

I1. Goods, Works, Consultant and Non-Consulting Services.

1. Prior Review Threshold: Procurement Decisions subject to Prior Review by the Bank as stated
in Appendix 1 to the Guidelines for Procurement:

Type of Procurement Prior Review Comments
Threshold (PRT)
US$ (Millions)
1. | Works (Including turnkey, supply & 10 Substantial
installation of plant and equipment and PPP)
2. | (Goods; Information Technology & Non- 2 Substantial
Consulting Services)
3. Consultant Services (Firms) 1 Substantial
4. Consultant Services (Individual Consultants) 0.3 Substantial
2, Prequalification. NA
3. Proposed Procedures for CDD Components (as per paragraph. 3.17 of the Guidelines: NA
4. Reference to (if any) Project Operational/Procurement Manual: Available in Project files

5. Any Other Special Procurement Arrangements NA

6. Short list comprising entirely of national consultants: Short list of consultants for services,
estimated to cost less than $300,000 equivalent per contract, may comprise entirely of national
consultants in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 2.7 of the Consultant Guidelines.

7. All TORs for the procurement of consultants services irrespective of the estimated cost of the
assignment shall be reviewed and cleared by the TTL

8. Operating expenditures are neither subject to the Procurement and Consultant Guidelines nor
prior or post reviews. Operating expenditures are normally verified by TTLs and FM specialists
and obtained using the Borrower’s national procurement and administrative procedures.

9. Renewal or extension of individual consultants contracts hired for technical assistance and which
are intended for a long-term period but signed for an initial period shorter than the duration of the
project, and that have been prior reviewed, do not require procurement clearance if there is no
substantial change in the terms and conditions of the contract.
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Kenya : North Eastemn Transport Improvement Project

Kenya
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North Eastern Transport Improvement Project

IDA / V0630

Executing Agency(ies): Kenya National Highways Authority
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KE-KENHA-4313-CW-RFB /
Upgrading of Isiolo - Kula Mawe
Road. Approximately 77km

Prior

Request for Bids

Open - International

Single Stage - One
Envelope

77,000,000.00

Pending
Implementation|

20171002

20171007

20171206

201802.04

20180311

20210223
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CONSULTING FIRMS
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Actual Amount
(uss)
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Terms of Reference

Expression of Interest | Short List
Notice

Request for Proposals

and Draft

Request for Proposals
as Issued

Opening of

Proposals / Minutes

f Technical

Evaluation of Technical
Proposal

Combined

Evaluation

Report and Draft
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Signed Contract
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Actual

Planned

Actual | Planned

Actual

Planned | _Actual

Planned

Actual | Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual

KE-KENHA-4643-CS-LCS |
Consulting services for design
review and preparation of
safeguards documents for the
Wajir - Kotulo section of the
Isiolo - Mandera road

IDA/ V0830

‘Component 1: Upgrading
Selected Critical Road
Infrastructure and associated
roadside amenities.

Prior

Least Cost Selection|

Open - International

800,000.00

Under
Implementation

20170116

20170406

20170116

20170123

2017:0306.

2017:08-20

2017:06-29

2017:04-17

2017:0501

20171028

KE-KENHA-4640-CS-LCS |
Consultancy services for
engineering design review and
preparation of safeguards
documentation for the Isiolo -
Kulamawe section of the isiolo -
Mandera road

Prior

Least Cost Selection|

Open - International

800,000.00

Under
Implementation

20170125

20170316

20170125

2017-02.01

2017-03:24.

2017:0315

20170824 | 20170329

2017.04-19

2017:0503

2017-10-30

KEKENHA-4644-CS-LCS |
Consulting services for design
review and preparation of
saleguards documents for the
Kutulo - Elwak section of the
Isiolo - Mandera road

Prior

Least Cost Selection|

Open - International

800,000.00

Under
Implementation

20170116

20170316

20170116

20170123

2017.0324

2017-0306

20170324 | 20170320

20170417

2017:0501

20171028

KE-KENHA-4641-CS-LCS |
Consulting services for design
review and preparation of
safeguards documents for the
Kulamawe - Modogashe section
of the siolo - Mandera road

Prior

Least Cost Selection|

Open - International

800,000.00

Under
Implementation

20170116

20170116

20170123

2017-01-:30

2017-03.06.

20170324 | 20170320

2017.04-17

2017.0501

20171028

KEKENHA-4642.CS-LCS |
Consulting services for design
review and preparation of
safeguards documents for the
Modogashe - Samater section of
the Isiolo - Mandera road

IDA/ V0630

‘Component 1: Upgrading
Selected Critical Road
Infrastructure and associated
roadside amenities.

Prior

Least Cost Selection|

Open - International

800,000.00

Under
Implementation

20170116

20170116

20170123

2017-01-30

2017-0306

20170324 | 20170320

20170807

20170417

2017:0501

20171028

KE-KENHA-4645-CS-LCS |
Consulting services for design
review and preparation of
safeguards documents for the
Elwak - Rhamu section of the.
Isiolo - Mandera road

Prior

Least Cost Selection|

Open - International

800,000.00

Under
Implementation

20170116

2017.0116

20170123

2017-01:30

2017-03.06.

20170324 | 2017:03:20

2017.04-17

2017.0501

20171028

INDIVIDUAL CONSUL

TANTS

‘Activity Reference No. /
Description
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Component

Review Type

Method

Market Approach

Contract Type

Estimated
Amount (US$)

Actual Amount
(Uss)

Process Status

Terms of Reference

Invitation to

Identified
Cons

ISelected
itant

Draft Negotiated
Contract

Signed Contract

Contract Completion

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual _|_Planned

Actual

Planned | _Actual

Planned

Actual

KE-KENHA-6112-CS-CDS /
Consulting services for
preparation of a Social
Assessment for the Isiolo -
Mandera road

Prior

Direct Selection

Direct

350,000.00

Under
Implementation

20170202

20170403

2017-06-12

20180408

KE-KENHA-21967-CS-CDS /

‘Samatar - Wajir Section of the.
Isiolo Mandera Road

IDA/ V0630

‘Component 1: Upgrading
Selected Critical Road
Infrastructure and associated
roadside amenities

Prior

Direct Selection

Direct

900,000.00

nding
Implementation

20170814

2017-09-13

20171123

20180522

Page 1




