Procurement Plan

I. General

- 2. Bank's approval Date of the procurement Plan: March 17, 2017
- **3. Date of General Procurement Notice**: February 14, 2017
- 4. **Period covered by this procurement plan**: March 2017 to Feb 2018

II. Goods, Works, Consultant and Non-Consulting Services.

1. Prior Review Threshold: Procurement Decisions subject to Prior Review by the Bank as stated in Appendix 1 to the Guidelines for Procurement:

	Type of Procurement	Prior Review Threshold (PRT) US\$ (Millions)	Comments
1.	Works (Including turnkey, supply & installation of plant and equipment and PPP)	10	Substantial
2.	(Goods; Information Technology & Non- Consulting Services)	2	Substantial
3.	Consultant Services (Firms)	1	Substantial
4.	Consultant Services (Individual Consultants)	0.3	Substantial

- 2. **Prequalification**. NA
- 3. Proposed Procedures for CDD Components (as per paragraph. 3.17 of the Guidelines: NA
- **4. Reference to (if any) Project Operational/Procurement Manual:** Available in Project files
- 5. Any Other Special Procurement Arrangements NA
- **6. Short list comprising entirely of national consultants**: Short list of consultants for services, estimated to cost less than \$300,000 equivalent per contract, may comprise entirely of national consultants in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 2.7 of the Consultant Guidelines.
 - **7.** All TORs for the procurement of consultants services irrespective of the estimated cost of the assignment shall be reviewed and cleared by the TTL
 - **8.** Operating expenditures are neither subject to the Procurement and Consultant Guidelines nor prior or post reviews. Operating expenditures are normally verified by TTLs and FM specialists and obtained using the Borrower's national procurement and administrative procedures.
 - **9.** Renewal or extension of individual consultants contracts hired for technical assistance and which are intended for a long-term period but signed for an initial period shorter than the duration of the project, and that have been prior reviewed, do not require procurement clearance if there is no substantial change in the terms and conditions of the contract.

PROCUREMENT
PLAN
Kenya: North Eastern Transport Improvement Project
General Information
Country:
Kenya: Banka Approval Date
Redeal Dista National
Redeal Dista National

W	OKKS																												
A	Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit No.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approach	Procurement Process	Prequalification (Y/N)	Estimated Amount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	Process Status	Draft Pre-q Docur	ments		on Report	Draft Biddin / Justifi	ication	Notice /	Invitation	lssu	ued	Opening /	/ Minutes	and Recomm for Awa	endation ard	Signed 0		Contract Co	
												Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual
	E-KENHA-4313-CW-RFB / grading of Isiolo - Kula Mawe ad. Approximately 77km			Prior	Request for Bids	Open - International	Single Stage - One Envelope		77,000,000.00	0.00	Pending Implementation					2017-10-02		2017-10-07				2017-12-06		2018-02-04		2018-03-11		2021-02-23	

GOODS																										
Activity Reference No. Description	Loan / Credit No.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approach	Procurement Process	Prequalification (Y/N)	Estimated Amount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)									Bidding Documents Issued				nmendation ward			Contract Co	
										Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned Actua	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual

Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit No.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approach	Procurement Process	Prequalification (Y/N)	Estimated Amount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)													I for A	ward			Contract Co	
										Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual														

CONSULTING FIRM	5																										-
Activity Reference No./ Description	Loan / Credit No.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approach	Contract Type	Estimated Amount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	Process Status	Terms of F	Reference		of Interest	Short List Request for	and Draft r Proposals	Request fo as Is			of Technical s / Minutes	Evaluation Prop	of Technical oosal		Evaluation and Draft d Contract	Signed (Contract	Contract C	completio
										Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned		Planned	Actual	Planned	Actu
CE-KENHA-4643-CS-LCS / consulting services for design sview and preparation of aleguards documents for the Vajir - Kotulo section of the tiolo - Mandera road	IDA / V0630	Component 1: Upgrading Selected Critical Road Infrastructure and associated roadside amenities	Prior	Least Cost Selection	Open - International		800,000.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2017-01-16	2017-04-06	2017-01-16		2017-01-23				2017-03-06		2017-03-20	2017-06-29	2017-04-17		2017-05-01		2017-10-28	
KE-KENHA-4840-CS-LCS / Consultancy services for ingineering design review and reparation of safeguards tocumentation for the biolo- fulamawe section of the Isiolo- fandera road	-		Prior	Least Cost Selection	Open - International		800,000.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2017-01-25	2017-03-16	2017-01-25		2017-02-01	2017-03-24			2017-03-15	2017-03-24	2017-03-29		2017-04-19		2017-05-03		2017-10-30	
KE-KENHA-4844-CS-LCS / Consulting services for design eview and preparation of afleguards documents for the futulo - Elwak section of the siolo - Mandera road			Prior	Least Cost Selection	Open - International		800,000.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2017-01-16	2017-03-16	2017-01-16		2017-01-23	2017-03-24			2017-03-06	2017-03-24	2017-03-20		2017-04-17		2017-05-01		2017-10-28	
KE-KENHA-4641-CS-LCS / Consulting services for design eview and preparation of afeguards documents for the fullamawe - Modogashe section of the Isiolo - Mandera road	n		Prior	Least Cost Selection	Open - International		800,000.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2017-01-16		2017-01-16		2017-01-23	2017-01-30			2017-03-06	2017-03-24	2017-03-20		2017-04-17		2017-05-01		2017-10-28	
KE-KENHA-4842-CS-LCS / Consulting services for design eview and preparation of afeguards documents for the fodogashe - Samater section he Isiolo - Mandera road	IDA / V0630 of	Component 1: Upgrading Selected Critical Road Infrastructure and associated roadside amenities	Prior	Least Cost Selection	Open - International		800,000.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2017-01-16		2017-01-16		2017-01-23	2017-01-30			2017-03-06	2017-03-24	2017-03-20	2017-08-07	2017-04-17		2017-05-01		2017-10-28	
KE-KENHA-4845-CS-LCS / Consulting services for design eview and preparation of alleguards documents for the lawak - Rhamu section of the siolo - Mandera road			Prior	Least Cost Selection	Open - International		800,000.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2017-01-16		2017-01-16		2017-01-23	2017-01-30			2017-03-06	2017-03-24	2017-03-20		2017-04-17		2017-05-01		2017-10-28	

INDIVIDUAL CONSUL	TANTS.																		
Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit No.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approach	Contract Type	Estimated Amount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	Process Status	Terms of F	Reference	Invitat Identified Cons	/Selected	Draft Ne Con		Signed (Contract	Contract C	ompletion
										Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual
KE-KENHA-6112-CS-CDS / Consulting services for preparation of a Social Assessment for the Isiolo - Mandera road			Prior	Direct Selection	Direct		350,000.00	0.00	Under Implementation	2017-02-02		2017-04-03				2017-06-12		2018-04-08	
KE-KENHA-21967-CS-CDS / Consultancy Services for Engineering Design Review for Samatar - Wajir Section of the Isiolo Mandera Road	IDA / V0630	Component 1: Upgrading Selected Critical Road Infrastructure and associated roadside amenities	Prior	Direct Selection	Direct		900,000.00	0.00	Pending Implementation	2017-08-14		2017-09-13				2017-11-23		2018-05-22	